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PART II 

CATALOGUE A 

DEDICATORY ' I N S ~ O N S  IN THIRTEENTH--Y CHURCHES OF GREECE 

Both catalogues are ordered geographically from north to south. Each geographic unit 
is arranged chronologically. Measurements are given in centimeters, except when stated 
otherwise. 

MACEDONIA 

1. THEWNICA. BYZANTINE C O ~ C T I O N  IN THE ROTONDA (1284?). (Fig. 1) 

Inscription carved on, a marble slab, previously included in the Turkish portal of the 
Serayli Camii (church of the Prophet mas), today in the Byzantine Collection of the 
Rotonda. The marble plaque is broken into two pieges which do not fit  togehter. A hole in 
the middle of the f i s t  three Lines was evidently made when the plaque was reused. Dimen- 
sions: a) h. 48; w. 64; th. 9; b) h. 38; w. 34; th. 9. Eight lines. H. of letters: 2,3. 

E. TSIGARIDAS - K LOBERDOU-TSIGARIDA, Ka~&Aoyoq ~ ~ i a ~ ~ & v i x i j v  ixtyparpijv GT& 

Mouoe'icc djc @eoaahovixr)<. Thessdonica, 1979, 97-99, no. 70 (with earlier bibliography); 
PAPAKITOS, 'Extypacpic MaxeGoviac 403-404, no. 3. 

+EL< kv8p[. . . . .(~G]ha[xa] TOU XP&TF)I?[~] 
x&mv &a[. . . . . . . .]TO [e]uxpayia[v] 
kvaveoupyet [~b]y vabv [aou] spiap&xap 
IIk~poc o e ~ a o ~ b c  Aouxo[xou]Aoc ix  ykvou[c] 

5 xai yap ~ehtjv rppoGpapx[oc. .] 7bq X ~ O ~ ~ E V [ W V ]  
qk ~ E ~ L O G T ~ L  aup(~Ghax[a fl] x 6 h ~ i  
['~]xEL y&p i v ~ b c  76v piy[av p]pc$?$n)y 
i sou~  W+[B'] 

Uncial letters. Accents and breathings indicated. Punctuation: one dot 1. 6. Cross at the 
beginning. 

Ligatures: 1. 4, 5: ou; 1. 4: ~ p .  
L. 1. +Ei< kv8[pa.. . . . . .] &a [. .] (Tsigaridas); El< kv8 [. . . . . . .] Aa [.I (Papazotos). 
L. 2. xZoav kva [. . . . . . . .] TO [ q ~ ]  i)x(e)payia[q @(EOT~)X(OU) (Tsigaridas). 
L. 3. [TOG T]p~op&xap[oc. . . . (Tsigaridas). 
L. 5. a3]~bc xpoopey [. . . (Tsigaridas); Ev]~bc (Papazotos). 
L. 6. [a]; (Tsigaridas). 
Metrical inscription in Byzantine dodecasyllabic verses. 

L. 3. 'AvaveoupyeT: refers to a renovation. 
L. 4. l l i~poc Aoux6xouAoe: A wealthy landowner by the same name, probably the same 
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person, is recorded in documents of Mt. Athos dated to between the years 1292-1327; he 
died before 1339, PO~MIS, The Doukai 208; PLP 3, no. 5707. On sponsors of late 13th-cen- 
tury churches in Thessalonica, known from the sources, M. L. RAUTMAN, Patrons and Build- 
ings in Late Byzantine Thessaloniki. JOB 39 (1989) 302-303. 

Zs@uo-idq: On the dignity of sebastos STIERNON, Sbbaste et gambros 222-243. 
L. 7. MupopAtqv: According to Papazotos the inscription refers to a renovation of the 

church of St. Demetrios. One could also think of the church of St. Nestor, situated near that 
of St. Demetrios, R. J m ,  Les kglises et les monastAres des grands centres byzantins. Paris 
1975,399. 

L. 8. Today the last letter of the date is not legible. The full date - 1284 - is given by 
the earlier editors, see TSIGARIDAS - LOBERDOU-TSIGARIDA 99, n. 1. Be that as it may, on 
the basis of the first three letters the inscription can be dated to between 1282 and 1291. 

2. OMORPHOKRLFSLA (NEAR I(ASmw). HAGIOS GEORGIOS (ca. 1300). (Fig. 2) 

Cross-in-square church erected in the eleventh century with an ezo-narthez and side an- 
nexes added in the thirteenth century. 

Painted inscription on the west wall of the mo-narthez above the entrance. Double frame 
consisting of narrow line on the inside and a wide red band without. Seven lines. 

N. GIANNOPO~S,  '0 i v  TpuAioq (xupci e v  Kuo-iopiuv) @u<uv.r~uxb< vu6g xui 72, i v  
xi)+ ~ ~ A L V O V  &v&yAu(~ov TOG 'Ay. r~opyiou. BNJ4 (1923) 94; P. TSAM~SES, %I KUDTO~L& xaI 
-ici pvr)p~'iO: q c .  Athens 1949, 124; D. NICOL, Two Churches of Western Macedonia. BZ 49 
(1956) 98-99; E. G. STIRAS, Une kglise des Palkologues aux environs de Castoria. ibid. 51 
(1958) 105-108, pl. XI, fig. 4; MOUTSOPOULOS, CupPoh?~ 27, no. 64. 

+ Avr)yCpSr) i x  Pk9pov ' x(ui) &vr)o-iopiv8~~ ' 6 8~iog  x(ai) X & V C E ~ T O ~  

vudc ' TOG kyiou x(ai) ivS6tou p~yuhophp~upog %(at) ~poxu~ocpdpou 
r~wpyiou ' SL i$66ou x(ui) X ~ ~ F O U  ' TGV X C ( V E ~ ) ~ E V E G T ~ T ~ V  NET<& 
Swv ' x(ai) u6~uSfAqwv TOG r s  xup(oii) Nrx-qcpdpou, x(ui) xup(oG) Io(&vvou) x(ui) 

xup(oG) Av 
5 Spovixou ' &xi .roTc (jub~h&i(ug) TQV 8 ~ 0 o . r ~ x . r ~ ~  p ~ y & A ~ v  PUQL 

ACov ' 'AvSpovtxou x(ai) Eiptvqg x(ui) TOU uioG u6.roii Mr)xac+)A x(ui) 
Mupi(uc) ' TQV l lc t  

Aci~whdywv ' h i  houg $Y?~E' 

Uncial letters. Accents and breathings systematically indicated. Punctuation: single dot. 
Cross at the beginning. 

Ligatures: 1.1: uvr), EX, vr), ccv; 1.2: EV, up; 1.3: uv, 07, vv; 1.5: vp; 1.6: uv, Sp, EL, r)vqo, pr), 
CCr), up. - 

Abbreviations: 6 = xui, Iw = 'Im&vvou, u = ug. 
L. 1. &v~o-~op$9r) (Giamopoulos); &vqa.copi8~~ (Tsamises); kv~t~~op+.gr) (Nicol); &VT)CTO- 

p$8s~ (Stikas); 6 x&vom.coc xui 8~'iog o6.rog (Giamopoulos). 
, L. 3. 61 i66Swv xui xdxov (Tsamises); SL i6dSwv xu2 xdxov (Nicol). 

L. 3-4. i~puilwv (?) (Giannopoulos). 
L. 4. xu(piou) (Tsamises, Nicol); xup (Stikas). 
L. 6. uC.r(bv) (Tsamises); ui).r(Qv) (Nicol). 

L. 3-7. The same donors and rulers (with the exception of.Ioames in whose place a 
certain Iakobos is mentioned, which could be an error of the transcription), were recorded 
in the dedicatory inscription of the now yined church of Taxiarches in the nearby village of 
Tsouka (App. 2) see T ~ E S  121; NICOL 99; cf. STIRAS 106-107. The text of this inscrip- 
tion has been preserved in an old transcription. Nicol corrects the date recorded in this 
from SY El7 = 6763 = 1255 to Si-Y +I? = 6793 = 1285 or 1301, to accord with the histor- 
ical evidence. See infra. 
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The brothers Netzades, evidently local magnates, are not known from other sources. Cf. 
PLP 1, no. 966-967; 4, no. 8752; 8, no. 20210-20212, no. 20326-20327. 

L.7. W+E' = 6795 = 1286/87. Although the date is very clearly discernible it does not 
accord with the independent evidence available for the persons mentioned in the inscrip- 
tion. Michael M (born ca. 1277 - died 1320), son of AndronikosII Palaiologos 
(1282-1328) by his first wife Anne of Hungary, was proclaimed co-emperor in 1281/2, but 
crowned only in 1294 (May 21), cf. PACH., Andr. Pal. III 1 : CSHB 11 195,l- 196,21; GREG. 
VI, 7,4: I 193, 12-13; R. VERPEAUX, Notes chronologiques sur les limes II et III du De An- 
dronico Paleologo de Georges Pachymeres. REB 17 (1959) 171-173; P. SCHREINER, Die by- 
zantinischen Kleinchroniken (Cl?Hf3 XIT), I Vienna 1975,76,10, 11, 1977,213-214. On Jan- 
uary 16, 1296 Michael married the Armenian princess Rita-Maria, cf. PACH., Andr.Pa1. Ill, 
6: II,206,9; GREG. VI, 8,2: I, 195,6-8; PAPADOPULOS, Genealogie der Palaiologen 36-37, 
no. 59; NICOL, op. cit. 104, n. 11; VERPAUX, op. cit. 173; A, LAIOU, Constantinople and the 
Latins. Cambridge Mass. 1972,55, n. 91; I. SEV~ENRO, Theodore Metochites, the Chora, and 
the Intellectual Trends of His Time, in: P. UNDERWOOD (ed.), The Kariye Djami, IV. Prin- 
ceton N. J. 1975, 25, n. 36, 26, n. 52; SCHREINER, op. cit. 11, 214. The inscription of Omor- 
phokklesia can only thus be dated to between 1296 and 1317, the year of the death of the 
Empress Irene de Montferrat, second wife of Andronikos II, whom she married in 1284. 

To solve the problem Nicol suggested that the date should be calculated according to the 
Alexandrine system (Annus Mundi 5492) which gives 1303 for the inscription of Omor- 
phokklesia and 1301 for that of Tsouka, thus agreeing with the independent historical evi- 
dence. S m  (op. cit. 107) categorically rejects Nicol's suggestion basing himself on P. Le- 
merle and V. Grume1:He attributes the error in the inscription of Omorphokklesia to 
repainting and suggests the year 1317 (SORE' instead of WLIE3, though not excluding any 
other date between 1295 and 1317. 

Close on the spot observation showed indeed a: very thin layer of overpainting which 
covers the original inscription. Moreover the letters of the inscription differ from those of 
the wall-paintings in the exo-narthex. 

It should be noted furthermore, that the frescoes in the exo-narthex can be dated on sty- 
listic grounds to the turn of the thirteenth century, thus supporting rather the earlier date, 
cf. S m ,  op. cit. 104-105; Mommu, Stylistic Trends 69. 

For a mention of the imperial couples Andronikos and Irene, Michael and Maria in a 
foundation inscription see the Monastery of the Fourty Martyrs in Laconia (1304/05) CIG 
IV, 2, no. 8764; MENTZOU-WYMARE, Xpovohoyqpivu~ Qx~ypa(~ui  99, no. 109; PHILIPPIDIS- 
BRAAT, Inscriptions du Pelopo~kse  324-325, no. 64; cf. the inscription in the Metropolis 
of Mistra (A 26 b) dated to 1291/2 where Michael is mentioned as co-emperor. 

Date of visit: 1988. 

EPIROS 

3. NEOCHORAKI (NEAR ARTA). PANAGIA TOU MPRYONE (1238). (Fig. 3-4) 

Three-aisled basilica with dome, originally built as a two-columned cross-in-square 
church; formerly the katholikon of a monastery. 

Inscriptions worked in brick on the gables of the south and north cross arms. One line 
on each side. 

ORLANDOS, Arta 54-56, fig. 5,6; NICOL, Despotate of Epiros 1957, 198-199; B E ~ N E S ,  
Ex~ypucpkg 4, 13, fig. 3-5. 

Cf. PAULIS, Epiros, col. 260-265; L A ~ N T ,  Regestes 95-96, no. 1288, p. 96, n. 2;-. 
P. L. BOKOTOPOULOS, I I u p u q p f i o ~ ~ ~  Qxi -rijg IIuvayiag r o c  MxpuOvq. AD 28 (1973) Meletai, 



Fig. 1. Thessalonica. Byzantine Collection in the Rotonda. Inscription of Petros Doukopoulos (A 1) 

Fig. 2. Omorphokklesia. Hagios Georgios. Inscription in the exo-narthex (A 2) 


